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BOARD MEETING PLANNER 
 

The Regular Board Meeting will be held on Monday, December 9 at the Banta Carbona 
Irrigation District, 3504 W. Lehman Rd., Tracy, CA 95304. In addition to the usual matters, 
proposed subjects for the meeting are: 

 

• Consider and possibly approve the 2025 Annual Budget  
• Consider and possibly approve the 2023 Power Content Label 
• Appoint Officers for 2025 
• RPS update for the short, medium and long-term 
• Power project discussion (current and future projects) 
• WDT3/WDT4 updates for 2025 
• Strategic business unit & staffing transitions beginning in 2025 
• Office hours and Whiteboard Sessions  

 
REGULAR OFFICE HOURS AND OPTIONAL WHITEBOARDING SESSIONS  
 

I am continuing my expanded office hours in November. Anyone is welcome to drop-in 
with questions. I am adding 2 optional Whiteboard Sessions in November to discuss auxiliary 
loads for onsite solar sites. This issue has arisen due to delays in the generator interconnection 
request queue at the CAISO. The next cluster study has been delayed until 2026 and certain 
projects may not be approved until late in 2026 or 2027. Accordingly, we are contemplating 
applying for non-export interconnection approval for onsite solar projects which should take only 
a matter of months. An auxiliary load is necessary for the purpose of consuming all the generated 
electricity that is excess to the actual onsite pumping load. For many ag sites, that condition may 
last for several months during the winter. Having an auxiliary load to consume the “non-exported 
excess” will enable capturing the value of Bucket 1 RECs. Our whiteboarding, however, will 
consider the full spectrum (from obviously reasonable to intentionally crazy) of economically 
beneficial auxiliary loads that can be co-located with the solar generation facility.  

 
• Monday at 8-9 A.M. Office Hours on November 11, 18, 25 
• Thursday at 3-4 P.M. Office Hours on November 14, 21 (not on 28) 
• Wednesday at 8-9 A.M. Whiteboarding Session: Auxiliary Loads for Onsite Solar 

 on November 13   
• Wednesday at 3-4 P.M. Whiteboarding Session: Auxiliary Loads for Onsite Solar 

 on November 20   
 

PG&E WDT3 ANNUAL UPDATE AND WDT4 FILING  
 

Pursuant to the WDT3 Formula Rate Protocols, PG&E provided its Draft Annual Update 
for the Rate Year 2025. The WDT3 Formula Rate has been in effect since April 15, 2021. PG&E 
submitted its new WDT4 filing on October 25, 2024. This filing is pursuant to the Commission-
approved WDT3 Partial Settlement that requires PG&E to file a new Formula Rate on or before 
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November 1, 2024. PG&E is proposing that the WDT4 Formula Rate replace the WDT3 Formula 
Rate with rates to go into effect on January 1, 2025. The proposed SA 17 rates for 2025 are higher 
than 2024, particularly for PODs connected at SEC. The SA 56 rates are actually a bit lower than 
2024.  

 
2023 RECONCILIATION  
 

The review period for the 2023 Reconciliation ends on November 7, 2024, after which it 
shall become final.  

 
2023 POWER CONTENT LABEL  
 

The 2023 Power Content Label is included for your review. It shows that both the Zero 
Carbon Water Portfolio (SCWA, SCVWD, Z7) and the Standard Water Portfolio had significantly 
lower GHG emissions intensities than the 2023 California Utility Average. The PCL is posted on 
the PWRPA website.  

 
 



2023 POWER CONTENT LABEL
Power & Water Resources Pooling Authority

www.pwrpa.org/power-content-label/
Greenhouse Gas Emissions Intensity 

(lbs CO2e/MWh) Energy Resources
Standard 

Water 
Portfolio

Zero Carbon 
Water 

Portfolio

2023 CA 
Power Mix

 Eligible Renewable1 43.4% 35.6% 36.9%
         Biomass & Biowaste 0.0% 0.0% 2.1%

45 0 373          Geothermal 0.0% 0.0% 4.8%
         Eligible Hydroelectric 2.7% 0.5% 1.8%
         Solar 40.7% 35.1% 17.0%
         Wind 0.0% 0.0% 11.2%
 Coal 0.0% 0.0% 1.8%
 Large Hydroelectric 51.4% 64.4% 11.7%
 Natural Gas 5.2% 0.0% 36.6%
 Nuclear 0.0% 0.0% 9.3%
 Other 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%
 Unspecified Power2 0.0% 0.0% 3.7%
 TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Percentage of Retail Sales Covered by Retired Unbundled RECs3: 2% 0%
1The eligible renewable percentage above does not reflect RPS compliance, which is determined using a different methodology.
2Unspecified power is electricity that has been purchased through open market transactions and is not traceable to a specific 

generation source.
3Renewable energy credits (RECs) are tracking instruments issued for renewable generation. Unbundled renewable energy credits 

(RECs) represent renewable generation that was not delivered to serve retail sales. Unbundled RECs are not reflected in the power 
mix or GHG emissions intensities above.

For specific information about this electricity 
portfolio, contact:

Power & Water Resources Pooling Authority 
(916) 531-5566

For general information about the Power Content 
Label, visit:

https://www.energy.ca.gov/programs-and-topics/programs/power-
source-disclosure-program

Zero Carbon Water 
Portfolio

Standard Water 
Portfolio

2023 CA Utility Average
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Possible Action  
n/a 

Operations Staff Overview 

1. Nov Plan 
a) 2025 Budget - Final 
b) WDT4 model 
c) District generation projects 

2. Oct recap  
a) 2025 Budget – First Look 
b) 2025 RA Strategy 
c) Solar BTM project support 

Operations Report: 

1. Pre-Reconciliation 
a) Actual data for Jan-September, Oct-December estimates.  

§ Results show impact of rate change implemented last month 
 

Table 1: 2024 Cash Flow 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Arvin-Edison 10,958,266$            10,519,045$            299,793$                 (79,154)$                 79,341$                   10,819,024$            139,243$                 
Banta-Carbona 1,884,382$              1,700,843$              48,474$                   (13,591)$                 (9,680)$                   1,726,046$              158,336$                 
Byron-Bethany 407,148$                 410,130$                 11,689$                   (17,911)$                 (223)$                      403,684$                 3,464$                     
Cawelo 1,850,089$              1,774,280$              50,567$                   (7,385)$                   (3,560)$                   1,813,902$              36,188$                   
Glenn-Colusa 1,146,803$              1,107,055$              31,551$                   (61,332)$                 (6,037)$                   1,071,236$              75,567$                   
James 438,380$                 412,289$                 11,750$                   (3,175)$                   (139)$                      420,725$                 17,655$                   
Lower Tule 1,148,770$              1,045,862$              29,807$                   (4,981)$                   (11,451)$                 1,059,237$              89,533$                   
Princeton 551,420$                 516,895$                 14,732$                   (551)$                      2,569$                     533,645$                 17,774$                   
RD108 408,724$                 384,943$                 10,971$                   (22,024)$                 (14,879)$                 359,010$                 49,714$                   
Santa Clara 2,533,920$              2,514,080$              71,651$                   840$                        (23,353)$                 2,563,217$              (29,298)$                 
Sonoma 3,678,760$              3,530,576$              100,621$                 (23,921)$                 (30,047)$                 3,577,230$              101,530$                 
West Stan 1,458,363$              1,131,652$              32,252$                   (13,069)$                 (19,510)$                 1,131,325$              327,037$                 
Westlands 8,243,932$              7,876,539$              224,481$                 (132,850)$               53,273$                   8,021,443$              222,489$                 
Zone 7 878,938$                 788,281$                 22,466$                   (3,990)$                   (16,303)$                 790,454$                 88,484$                   
PWRPA 35,587,894$           33,712,469$           960,805$                (383,096)$               (0)$                          34,290,179$           1,297,715$             

** Some districts transfer C&T revenue to help meet power & RPS needs.

Over/(Under) 
Funded

Total CostsParticipant

Cashflow Summary: January - December 2024

Power
 Invoice               

 Power &
 Ops Costs

P3
Direct 

Consulting, 
Prior Period, *C&T

Change in Reserve 
Estimate
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Table 2: 2024 Cost of Service 

 

 
 

2. September operations 
a) Energy served is 7% below budget for month, down 10% below for the year. 
b) Load averaged 38MW, 17MW below last month 
c) Average schedule deviation of 4MW for an estimated cost of $5,000.  

3. Pricing 
a) Average monthly prices:  

 
Table 3: Average monthly cost and ISO revenue rates 

 

 
*Lodi is energy only (no debt) 
 
 
 

Arvin-Edison 102,666,738            10,519,045$            (710,033)$               9,809,012$              9.55$                       
Banta-Carbona 17,820,549              1,700,843$              (104,123)$               1,596,720$              8.96$                       
Byron-Bethany 3,057,363                410,130$                 (16,052)$                 394,077$                 12.89$                     
Cawelo 14,886,960              1,774,280$              (83,168)$                 1,691,112$              11.36$                     
Glenn-Colusa 11,651,310              1,107,055$              (58,314)$                 1,048,740$              9.00$                       
James 2,733,123                412,289$                 (19,509)$                 392,780$                 14.37$                     
Lower Tule 9,592,888                1,045,862$              (55,470)$                 990,392$                 10.32$                     
Princeton 4,253,319                516,895$                 (16,236)$                 500,659$                 11.77$                     
RD108 2,712,069                384,943$                 (20,900)$                 364,043$                 13.42$                     
Santa Clara 21,113,359              2,514,080$              (133,293)$               2,380,787$              11.28$                     
Sonoma 35,840,834              3,530,576$              (215,438)$               3,315,138$              9.25$                       
West Stan 13,067,968              1,131,652$              (100,354)$               1,031,298$              7.89$                       
Westlands 52,820,548              7,876,539$              (785,292)$               7,091,247$              13.43$                     
Zone 7 5,876,569                788,281$                 (44,542)$                 743,739$                 12.66$                     
TOTAL 298,093,597           33,712,469$           (2,362,725)$            31,349,745$           10.52$                    

Net Cost of ServiceParticipant
Metered

Energy (kWh)
Composite Rate, 

(cent/kWh)
 Power &

 Ops Costs
Cap & Trade 

Revenue

Cost of Service Summary: January - December 2024

Cost Revenue
BR 17.33$         (37.41)$           

Displacement 17.33$         (44.88)$           
WWD BOR -$              (42.94)$           

Whitney Point 58.75$         (12.32)$           
Astoria 63.00$         (23.24)$           

Slate 26.81$         (19.99)$           
*Lodi 132.79$       (64.12)$           

Market
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Generator Reports 
 

1. Astoria Solar 
a) Generation 

o 2,120 MWh, 29% capacity factor  
b) Cost Review 

o $63 MWh Contract Cost  
o $97 MWh of attribute value 
o Net credit of $34/MWh 

 
Figure 1: Astoria Generation 

 
 

o Pricing: 
 

Table 4: Astoria pricing summary 

 
 
 

2. Whitney Point Solar  
a) Generation 

o 2,689 MWh, 34% capacity factor  
b) Cost Review  

o $60 MWh Contract Cost  
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o $83 MWh of attribute value 
o Net credit of $23/MWh 

 
 

Figure 2: Whitney Point Generation 

 
 

o Pricing: 
 

Table 5: Whitney Point pricing summary 

 
 
 

3. Slate Solar + Battery 
a) Generation 

o 6,729 MWh, 36% capacity factor 
b) Cost Review 

o $38 MWh Contract Cost  
o $117 MWh of attribute value 
o Net credit of $79/MWh 
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Figure 3: Slate Generation 

 
 

o Pricing review: 
 

Table 6: Slate pricing summary 

 
 

4. Lodi Energy Center 
a) Generation 

o 915 MWh, 16% capacity factor 
o Run time: 10 days for the month, 20 uneconomic 

b) Cost Review 
o $133 MWh Contract Cost, $205 Debt Loaded rate 
o $156 of attribute value 
o Net cost of $49/MWh 

c) Staff activity: 
o Hydrogen: ARCHES grant looks to be $15 million instead of $50 million, 

follow-up happening 
o Decommissioning: study provided to PPC. Staff will prepare a memo and 

send it out. 
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Power Planning & Regulatory 
 

1. Power Net Short 
a) WAPA’s current forecast is Oct 1, 2024.  
b) Staff looking at the reduction of forward power prices and could consider purchasing 

off-peak power for 2025. 
 

Table 7: On- and Off-peak Power Net Short 
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2. Base Resource: 

a) Covered 67% of load for September and 67% of October  
 

Figure 4: Monthly BR and Load 
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3. Regulatory Compliance 
a) Resource Adequacy 

• Staff activity 
o Base Resource no longer has Acquired Resource status with the CAISO 

and we did not get our full allocation of Import Rights (12 out of 115MW). 
Therefore, we are working on procuring enough IARs to count our full BR 
as capacity. 

o Completed:  
1. LTRID Hydro registered for RA and contract updated. 
2. 2024 annual plan submitted to CAISO 

 
b) Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS) 

• Staff working with WSID and Whitepine revised proposals to get project 
online earlier. 

• Staff is working with WWD on potential project on Project Use loads. 
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